
No. 65,939 

THE FLORIDA BAR, Complainant, 

vs. 

ROGER E~ WHIGHAM, Respondent. 

[October 3, 1985] 

PER CURIAM. 

This disciplinary proceeding is before the Court on 

complaint of The Florida Bar, the uncontested report of the 

referee, and the respondent's conditional guilty plea. The 

referee recommends that respondent be found guilty of violating 

article XI, Rules 11.01(4),11.02(4) (b), and 11.02(4) (c), and 

bylaws subsections 11.02(4) (c)2.a., 2.d., and 4. of the 

Integration Rule of The Florida Bar, and Disciplinary Rule 

9-l0l(A) of The Florida Bar Code of Professional Responsibility. 

We approve the referee's findings and recommendations. 

Accordingly, we publicly reprimand the respondent, direct that he 

be placed on one year's probation, and require that he submit 

quarterly trust account reconciliations and one annual audit to 

The Florida Bar during the period of probation. The publication 

of this order in Southern Reporter shall serve as respondent's 

public reprimand. 



Judgment for the costs of this proceeding in the amount of 

$6,811.21 is hereby entered against respondent, for which sum let 

execution issue. 

It is so ordered. 

ADKINS, Acting Chief Justice, and OVERTON, McDONALD, EHRLICH and 
SHAW, JJ., Concur 

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FI'LE REHEARING MOTION AND, IF 
FILED, DETERMINED. 
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Original Proceeding - The Florida Bar 

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director and John T. Berry, 
Staff Counsel, Tallahassee, Florida, and Steve Rushing, 
Branch Staff Counsel, Tampa, Florida, 

for Complainant 

Harry M. Hobbs, Tampa, Florida, 

for Respondent 
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